

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BYD COMPANY LTD.

*Petitioner,*

v.

VICE MEDIA LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES J. HARDER

*Counsel of Record*

DILAN A. ESPER

HARDER LLP

8383 Wilshire Blvd. Ste. 526

Beverly Hills, CA 90211

(424) 203-1600

[CHarder@HarderLLP.com](mailto:CHarder@HarderLLP.com)

[DEsper@HarderLLP.com](mailto:DEsper@HarderLLP.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....4

JURISDICTION.....4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....8

1. *Sullivan* Struck a Balance Where Public Figure Plaintiffs Were Required to Prove Actual Malice at Trial, But Could Take Discovery to Obtain Facts Regarding the Defendants’ Mental State .....8

2. After *Iqbal* and *Twombly*, the Courts of Appeal Changed the *Sullivan* Balance and Created a New First Amendment Privilege to Knowingly Defame .....13

3. This Court Should Resolve the Conflict in the Lower Courts as to How *Iqbal* And *Twombly* Apply to Defamation Cases .....20

CONCLUSION.....22

APPENDIX.....1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix

Order of the District Court.....	2a
Decision of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals...	31a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..ii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..ii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21	
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2424 (2021) ..1	
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015) ..16	
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001) ..13	
<i>Earley v. Gatehouse Media Pennsylvania Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1163787 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2015) ..13, 16, 21	
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) ..12	
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..9	

<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	ii, 11
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Nelson Auto Center, Inc. v. Multimedia Holdings Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16, 21, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 144 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1962) .....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	.....ii, 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Pace v. Baker-White</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 495 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	21
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15
<i>Schatz v. Republican Leadership Committee</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	21

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....ii, 10, 15, 16

*Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.*,  
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....1

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....4

U. S. Const. First Amndmt ..... 4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....5, 18, 20
